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regon
Tina Kotek,Governor

July 25, 2023

DAVE KAUER
7325 SE AMITY DAYTON HWY
AMITY, OR 97101

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

REFERENCE: DistrictTemporary Transfer Application T-13962

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approvingyour TEMPORARYwater right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2022 irrigation season. The use shall
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2025 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to this transfer, you may contact your caseworker, Arla Davis,
by telephone at 503-979-3129 or by e-mail at
Arla.L.Davis@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

k«
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Joel M. Plahn, Watermaster Dist. # 22 {via email)
Yamhill County Planning Department
William Ferber, Agent

Enclosure



BEF6RE THEWATER RESOURCESDEPARTMENT
OFTHE

. STATE OF OREGGN

In the Matter of Transfer _Applieati0n
T-13962, Yamhill County

FINAL ORDERAPPROVING A TEMPORARY
CHANGEIN PLACE OF USE AND
ADDITIONAIL POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority
Oregon RevisedStatute (0RS) .540.50~ to 540.580 establish theprocess in whith a water right
holdermay submit a request to temp.oraril:y transfer the place of use amd, if necessaryto
convey the waterto the temporary place of use, the po int of diversion authorized under an
existing·water right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
· provides the Department's procecfure_s· and criteria for evaluating trarasfer application,s.

Applicant

KAUER FAMILY FARMS, TRIPLE K FARM~
7325 SE AM.ITV DAYTON HWY
AMITY, OR 97101

Findings of Fact

1. On March 31, 2022, KAUER FAMILY FARM_&; TRIPLE K FARMS filed an application to
temporarily change the place of use underCertificate 40065for a period of 4 years. The
Department assigned tlie application number T-139'62.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on March 9, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were med in r,e_sponseto the notice.

This is a final order in other than a contestedcase. This order is subjecttojudicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-daytim·e P,:eni0:d speGifled b¥ @"RS 183A84(2'). Pursuantto
ORS 536.075 ahd 0AR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review .0r petltl0n the Dlrec::tor for ·
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if lil.0 .
action is taRen within 60 days folio.wing the date the petition wasfiled, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13962.ald Page 1 of4 special order volume 128, Page "34



3. The right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 40065 in the name of RAYMOND C. KAUER (perfected under Permit S-29408)
Use: IRRIGATION of 20.9 ACRES
Priority Date: FEBRUARY 21, 1964
Rate: 0.23 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured

under any other right existing forthe same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre
irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre foreach acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.'

Source: SOUTH FORK YAMHILL RIVER a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER

Authorized Points of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances

4S 4W WM 34 SE NE 57
5040 FEET NORTH AND 3090 FEETWEST
FROM THE SE CORNER OF DLC 64

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres

4S 4 W WM 34 SW NE 57 4.9

4S 4W WM 34 SWNE 6 7.2

4S 4W WM 34 SENW 7 0.7

4S 4W WM 34 SE NE 5 0.4

4S 4 W WM 34 NESW 2 1.0

4S 4W WM 34 NWSE 3 6.3

4S 4 W WM 34 NE SE 4 0.4
Total 20.9

4. TemporaryTransfer Application T-13962 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot Acres

4S 4W WM 35 SENW 67 1.6

4S 4W WM 35 NESW 67 5.3

4S 4W WM 35 SESW 67 9.1
4S 4W WM 35 NWSE 67 4.9

Total 20.9

5. An additional point of diversion is necessary to convey the waterto the proposed
temporary place of use. TemporaryTransferApplication T-13962 proposes an additional
point of diversion approximately 1.0 mi from the authorized point of diversion as follows:

Twp RnR Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

4S 4W WM 35 SE NW 67
550 FEET NORTH AND 1940 FEET EAST FROM THE
SW CORNER OF LOT 3 (SW NW) OF SECTION 35

T-13962.ald Page 2 of 4 Special order Volume 128, Page "7



Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

6. Water has been used within.the last five years according to theterms and conditions ofthe
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstratethat the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficientto usethe full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present. p23" ·:;i

8. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred
right, as required by ORS 540.5_23{7). · , . :

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to otherwater rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfermay be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds thatthe transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right. ·

Conclusions of Law

The temporary change in place of use and additional point of diversion to convey water to the
temporary place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13962 is consistentwith
the requirements of ORS 540.523 and 0AR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary change in place of use and additional point of diversion to convey water to
the temporary place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13962 is
approved.

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2022,
2023, 2024, and 2025 irrigation seasons.

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use atthe end ofthe 2025 irrigation season.
The authorization to use the additional point of diversion shall be terminated ·concurrently.

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department
finds the change causes injury to any existing water right.

5. A subsequent application for permanenttransfer of Certificate 40065 shall be subjectto a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanenttransfer.

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 40065.

T-13962.ald Page 3 of 4 Special OrderVolume 128, Page 74\



7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary triansfer does not
applytoward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. The use ofthe remain[ng water right described byCertificates 40065 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 40065.

JUL, 2 5 2023

Lis
DO . , ACTING DIRE R
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:

T-13962.ald

JUL 2 62023
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WAifER RIGHTTRANSFERCOVER SHEET
Transfer: T- 13962

Transfer Type: Temporary Transfer

Transfer Specialist~

Applicant: Agent: [] N/A
KAUER FAMILY FARMS/TRIPLE K FARMS WILLIAM FERBER PO BOX 13434 SALEM, 0R 97309
DAVE KAUER Email: Phone:
7325 SE AMITY DAYTON HWY
AMITY, OR 97101Email:
Phone:
Irrigation District: D NIA CWRE: [] NA

Email: Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: D NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
Yamhill County Planning Department UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner if other than Applicant: D NIA Receiving Landowner. [] N/A

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected
File

Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ S-39565 S29408 40065 Jve [Jo

□ [J Yee Lo
□ J Yves Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: March 31, 2022 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION; PLACE OF
USE

Fees Pd: 1006.43 WM District: 22 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: 04/12/2022 WM Review sent: · ODFW Review sent:

Acknowledgement Letter Sent cg] GW Review sent: ] N/A

County sent cc: of Ack Letter □ BOR notified (date): [J/A
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news $ sent: News S received:
Request to publish sent: Affidavit of publication received: Last day ofpublication:

Document Drafted Coordinator
Signature

Date

N/A

Special Issues:£\00>-32
snscit or«ter volume: vol.L2 tgcs. 13

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

II
Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additionalPart 5s, orto add rows to tableswithin the form.

Water Right Certificate# 40065

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: cubic feet persecond (cfs) OR

>375 gallons perminute (gpm)

RECEIVED
MAR 31 2022

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Diesel portable pump delivers irrigation water to
above ground mainline which delivers water to a big gun irrigation system

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation {POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

- I II
Is this POD/POA If PCM, Tax Lot,POD/POA Authorizedon OWRD Well , Measured Distances JI

DLC orName or the Certificate Log ID# (or
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ (from a recognized

Number or ls It Well ID I Gov't survey corner) II

Proposed? Tag UL-_) Lot
r. i -·

Authorized • l 5040' North and 3090'
Div. Pt. #1 4 4 w 34 SE NE 57 West from SE CORNER,□ Proposed I OLC 64

□ Authorized I » I 550' North and 1940' East
APOD 4 s 4 35 SE N 67 from the SW Corner, Lot 3

181 Proposed w (SW NW), Section 35
I I

D Authorized I I
l I□ Proposed !

I I

D Authorized I
I ID Proposed I

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

] Place of Use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA}

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided In parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU) [] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] character of Use (USE}

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

13962
Temporary Transfer Application - Page 6 of 10

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes

Revlsed 7/1/2021



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 40065
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

I AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands} PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands}
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
Listonly that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

II POD(s) or "CODES" from I POD(s)/

Tax Gvt Type of USE ,POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax Gvt 1 New Type
POA(s) to Priority

Twp Rng Sec ¾ ¼ Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres be used
Lot or number Date lot of USE Date

DLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC (from
- Table 1)

a ru ~ - r .a ..
- - - um EXAMPLE - th

-- - - - 1l ' I
, •c ­

I l POD#1 1901
II l

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 I Irrigation
POD #2 POU/POD 2 IS 9 E I 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 I POD #5 1901

II 1 I- - -,. a " u ti ;; II u ,, 2 9 2 soo - ,,... -
4a u u ,. EXAMPLE i t s E SW NW 5.0 POD #6 I 1901

4 s 4 w 34 SW NE 700 57 4.9 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 POU I 4 s 4 w 35 NE I SW 500 67 1.6 Irrigation APOD 1964
I I 'I

NW SE4 s 4 w 34 SW NE 700 6 7.2 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 POU 4 s 4 W 35 500 67 5.3 Irrigation APOD 1964
I '

4 s 4 w 34 SE NW 700 7 0.7 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 POU 4 s 4 W 35 SE I SW 500 67 9.1 Irrigation APOD 1964

4 s\« w 34 SE NE 700 5 0.4 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 POU 4 s 4 W 35 SW' SE 500 67 4.9 Irrigation APOD 1964
I I

I

4 w (

4 s 4 w 34 NE SW 700 2 1.0 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 APOD 4 s 35 SE NW 67 --- Irrigation APOD 1964
I

' I

s 4 w 34 NW SE 700 3 6.3 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 '
I

4

s 4 w 34 NE SE 700 4 0.4 Irrigation Div. Pt. lfl 1964 I RECEIVED4 I I

'
I ' ' I MAR 31707

l

.,.
co I I I 0' IVHL

I- TOTAL ACRES 20.9 TOTAL ACRES 20.9-
~ Additional remarks:__

Revised 7/1/2021

. I I
Temporary Transfer Application - Page 8 of 10 TACS



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

April 13, 2022

KAUER FAMILY FARMS/TRIPLE K FARMS
DAVE KAUER
7325 SE AMITY DAYTON HWY
AMITY, OR 97101

Reference: Application T-13962

On March 31, 2022, OWRD received yourwater right TemporaryTransferApplication. The
application was accompanied by $1006.43. Our receipt number 137807 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may he caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under0RS 540.510(3) formunicipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of appropriation until a final order
approving the temporary transfer application has been issued by the Department. Additionally,
pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is to be
temporarily transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may not
both receive water during the same season. If the temporary transfer is approved during an
irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location during
that season, then the temporarytransfer will not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22, Joel M. Plahn (via email)
Yamhill County Planning Department
William Ferber, Agent

Enclosure
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.4
INVOICE# _

TRANSFER -/3
rorec [@_]3]

/

725 Summer St. N.E. Sta.'1:A , -
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 /(503) 986-0904 ((ax )

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

137807
RECEIVED FROM:

BY:

CASH:

□

RECEIPT#

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

0407 COPIES

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water __

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS I/ o

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

~

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IOENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE

0201 SURFACE WATER s 0202 $

0203 GROUND WATER s 0204 s
0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSEFEE
0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 0219 s

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220 s
OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

j 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211

0210

WELL CONST START FEE

MONITORING WELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 TREASURY
0233

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWANWRD )

HYDRO APPLICATION

LIC NUMBER

L[[s[ ]lei,_ _,

[s
TREASl!JRY OTHER/ROX

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR ff _

DESCRIPTION _ [s

-1s7or .n±.
Distribution -- White Copy - Customer. Yellow Copy • Fiscal. Blue Copy-le.8uttCopy-F



Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5--Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg
WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transferapplication will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

FOR ALLTEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 1 -Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2-Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.

MAR 3 1 2027

OWRD
Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)
g
6
68

~ Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
] Part 5-Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be

transferred? 1 List them here: C 40065
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

~ D N/A For standard TemporaryTransfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2022 End Year: 2025.
D [81 N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Attachments:
[81 Completed Temporary TransferApplication Map.
[] Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
[] Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily

being moved.
D [81 N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon

which the water right is located.)
D [81 N/A Supplemental Form D-For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.

Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.
[g] D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and

signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or if fill of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c} the use of water Is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district oran exclusive farm use zone.

D ~ N/A WaterWell Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s}) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to conveywater to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required _ Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff:__________ Phone:_________ Date:__J___j__

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 10 TACS



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist RECEIVED

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any ofthe map requirements liste
below are not met. RD
ht
Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

D [g] N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11x17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

[g]

6

3
~

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; th"e scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

181 0 N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion orwell(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

□ ] NA If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764).

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 2 of 10 TACS



Part 3 of 5- Fee Worksheet -., sFEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY (not drought)TRANSFER'

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00
Number ofwater rights included in transfer: 1(2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (2b) Ifonlyone water rightthis will be 0 I

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » 9) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $0.00
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? RE EIVED
[] No: enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a) IAR 3 12022
' Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b)

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) C WRD
If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c]and

3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 $0.00
Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
D No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) ))

~ Yes: enter the numberof acres in the footprint of the place of use for the l !

portions of the rights to be transferred: 20.9 (4a)
4 Multiply the numberof acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4» » 4 $56430
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 1006.43

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) underORS 541.932?
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to
fish and wildlife habitat?

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enteron line 6 »
6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) 6 $0.00
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 1006.43

- FEEWORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):
(2al

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If 2b is O, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) ))

If 2b is greater than O, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c) and
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) ) ) ) ) )) )) ) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3

Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water rightcertificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply
number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For CB7654, 45.0 acx0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land Included In the transfer; however do not countcfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included In the transfer. {In this example, blank2a would be only0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the some 45.0 acres. Blank2b would be O and Line 2 would then also become O).

13962
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RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2022

Df

Part 4 of 5- Applicant Information and Signature

A lipplicant Information 9WR-
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE::NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
/Kauer Family Farms, Triple K Farms 503.835.1006 -

ADDRESS FAX NO.
7325 SE Amity Dayton Hwy
CITY I STATE I ZIP 1-E-MAIL
Amity Oregon 97309 7325 SE Amity Dayton Hwy
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

-
-

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

;,I PHONE NO.
Bill Ferber/BKWater Right Consulting 503.910.9212
ADDRESS FAX NO.
PO B0x 13434
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Salem Oregon 97309 bill@bkwrc.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

C = -

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
Temporaily Transfer senior water rights to ground planted in a high value crop.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment1".

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

.),,pk.. Daiakao, 3-14-2e2
Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title If applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located?[/ Yes []No

If NO, include signatures ofall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if differentthan the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

13962
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[ check here ifany ofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. {NOTE: ffthis box is checked, you must complete and attach
SupplementalFormD.)

I ZIPCITY

I DISTRICT NAME

Check here if water for any of the rights supplied undera waterservice agreement or other
contract for stored waterwith a federal agency orotherentity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I ENITIT NAME

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction waterwill be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Yamhill County 525 NE 4th Street
CITY STATE I ZIP
McMinnville Oregon 97128

[STATE

I ADDRm

CITY

I ENTITY NAME

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2022

OWRD
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, orto add rows to tables within the form.

Water Right Certificate # 40065

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

>375 gallons per minute (gpm)

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2022

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Diesel portable pump delivers irrigation water to
above ground mainline which delivers water to a big gun irrigation system

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

APOD
O Authorized

Q Proposed
4 s 4 w 35 SE N

w 67
550' North and 1940' East
from the SW Corner, Lot 3
(SW NW), Section 35

□ Authorized

□ Proposed

□ Authorized

□ Proposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

] Place of Use (POU)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion {APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below {change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) [] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Character of Use (USE)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

13962
TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 6 of 10

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

] Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Revised 7/1/2021



] No

Revised 7/1/2021

C0mplete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of thewater right to be changed.

RECEIVED
M4AR 312022

OWRD

13962
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 40065
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from"or "off" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Irrigation APOD

5.3 Irrigation APOD 1964

9.1 Irrigation APOD 1964

4.9 Irrigation APOD 1964

Irrigation APOD 1964

67500

SE SW 500 67
t

SW I SE 500 67

SE Nw 67I
l
i

I
i

TOTAL ACRES 20.9

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

4'w 35I

4 j S 4 W 35 NW I SE 500 67

4 s 4 w 35

:·
4 s 4 'W 35[

20.9TOTAL ACRES

34 4.9 Irrigation

41s 4 w 34 SW j NE 700 6 7.2 Irrigation Div. P. #1I
a/s 4 W 34 SE 'Nw 700 7 0.7 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1

I I
j I I NE41S 4 w 34 SE 700 5 0.4 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964

a's 4 w 34 NE I SW 700 2 1.0 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964
i

«ls 4 lw 34 NWI SE 700 3 6.3 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964
:

«/s I

4 'w 34 NE SE 700 4 0.4 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964

l
I ­'I co]

~Additional remarks:__

Revised 7/1/2021
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Water Right Certificate #40065
For Place of Use Changes

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? [] Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: TO Lands: C
51060. At this time this water right will not be moved or used for the duration of the Temporary
Transfer.

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered"water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search forwell logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[] Describethe construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) inthis listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static Well­
Proposed

Is well Perforated Source specific rate
or If an existing Total Casing Seal or water aquifer (cfs or

Authorized already well, OWRD level of
built? well Casing Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, pm). If

POA well ID Tag depth (feet) (Intervals) Intervals completed gravel,(Yes or No.L- Diameter well less than
Name or (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate ofNo) (in feet)Number water right

Revised 1/1/2021



Klamath Basin/County Drought Transfer Applications

Table 4. Klamath Basin/County Well Information (DROUGHT TRANSFER APPLICATIONS ONLY)

Is there currently a flowmeter installed on each of the POAs listed in Table 1 of this application? D Yes D No*

please note that watermasterstaffwill visit the well to confirmf/owmeterpresence. Where possible, watermaster staffwill take a static water level
measurement. Alterations to the well headmay be required in order tomake the water level measurements.

For each well, please provide a description of the flowmeter location, the serial number, the current flowmeter reading and the date the readingwas
taken in the table below.

-

·-
OWNER'S ' I

WELL TAG NUMBER WELL LOG ID FlOWMITTRSERIAL
FLOWMETER READING FLOWMETER LOCATIONWELLNAME OR FLOWMETER DATE

(IF AVAILABLE) (E.G., KAM1234) NUMBER l INUMBER,
.. -

I

I

l

c9
eo _,

CT.> - --·• --r,,
(:'.I HE,rIv­

Revised 7/1/2021

M44R 31 2022
rwnD

Temporary Transfer Application- Page 10 of 10
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd .state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon
ss

County of YAM~

1ill~- ... ~ , in my capacity as Ce-OWNER OF KAUER FAMLIY FARMS, TRIPLE K FARMS,

mailing address 7325 SE AMITY DAYTON HWY

telephone number (503)835_10Q6, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of thewater right is based on (check one):

RECEIVED

MAR 3 1 2022

OWRD

~ Personal observation

2. I attest that:

[] Professional expertise

□
Waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate#40065; OR

My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:
- -

Cer.tifkate1t Township Range Mer Sec j ¼¾ Gov't Lot Acres
t,

' or DLC (if applicable)

-

OR

D Confirming Certificate #__ has been issued within the past five years; OR

O Part or all of thewater right was leased lnstream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:__(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

O The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate#__(For Historic POD/POATransfers)

Revised 7/1/2021

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ops

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

RECEIVED
-(l-222,MR312022

Date

OWRD
signed and sworn to or affirmed) before me this _[[hay orMah, 20Z.

OFFICIAL STAMP
SANDRA CHRISTINE WILLIUS

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 975522

COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 03, 2022

Notary Public for Oregon

My commission Expires: Tune 03,2022

Supporting Documents Examples

LJcoyofa water right certificate that has been Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
D Copies of receipts from sales of Irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[]Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

Ifthe photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
withoutthe source being Identified, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD -- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth- earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

L_J Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

13962
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ennington Seed Proprietary Final Payment

KAUER FAMILY FARMS LLC
7145 SE AMITY DAYTON HWY
AMITY OR 97101

Vendor #: 1017247

Tee
Payment Plan

Payment Amt:

Contract: 3428
Contract Pounds:
Contract Price/Cwt:
Contract Value:
Payments to Date:

663,432.48

Crop Year:2021
985,000
125.00

1,231,250.00
663,432.48

Pmt Date I Paid Date I Plan% Est. Pounds Actual Pmt I Pmt Adj. I Comment I
01/15/2022\02/23/2022/ 100.00% 632,000 663,432.4&l I Pavment Is based on 532,000# clean seed I
Purchase Order Details
PO / Item Variety Seed Lot Pounds Price/Cwt Comm Testing Other Adi Price

4500889946/1 REBEL V Y28-21-TF62 52,500 1 25,00 -229.69 76.0C 65,471.31
0

4500889946/2 REBEL V Y28-21-TF53 52,500 125.00 -229.6 76.0C 65,471.31
0

4500889946/3 REBEL V Y28-21-TF54 52,500 I25.00 -229.69 76.0C 65,471.31
0

4500889946/4 REBEL V Y28-21-TF51 52,500 125.00 -229.69 76.0C 65,471.31
0

450088994615 REBEL V Y28-21-TF56 52,500 125.00 -229.69 76.0C 65,471.31
0

4500889946/6 REBEL V Y28-21-TF60 56,000 125.00 -245.0C 76.0C 69,831.00
0

4500889946/7 REBEL VY28-21.TF55 52,500 125.00 -229.69 et 76.0C 65,471.31
0

4500889946/8 REBEL VY28-21-TF57 52,500 125.00 -229.65 76.0C 65,471.31
0

4500889946/9 REBEL VY28-21-TF58 52,500 125.00 -229.69 76.0C 65,471.31
0

4500889946/1 REBEL V Y28·21-TF59 56,000 125.00 ·245.0C 76.0C 69,831.00
00

Total 532,000 -2,327.52 760.0C 663,432.48

Purchase Order Inbounds
Variotv Pounds

REBEL V 532,000

Total 532,000

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2022

OWRD



-Pennington Seed Proprietary 09/28/2021

KAUER FAMILY FARMS LLC
7145 SE AMITY DAYTON HWY
AMITY OR 97101

Vendor #: 1017247
PENNINGTON ATF1376

Payment Arnt:

contract: 3427
Contract Pounds:
Contract Price/Cwt:
Contract Value:
Payments to Date:

191,402.48

cro Year.2021
925,000
125.00

1,156,250.00
191,402.48

Payment Plan
- - -

Pmt Date Paid Dato Plan% Est. Pounds Actual Pmt Pmt Adi. Comment

10/15/2021 10/06/2021 33.00 % 464,006 191,402.4£ Payment is based upon 464,006# estimated clean weight,
which is 50. 16% of contract. 50.16% x 33% = 16.55%.

- -
Anv .discreoancies will be adiusted on remaininQ payments.

01/15/2022 67.00 %

Purchase Order Details
PO / Item I Variety Seed Lot Pounds l Pricercwtl Comm I Testina 0ther I Adi Prico I
Total I I I ] I
Purchase Order Inbounds

RECEIVED

MAR 31 2022

OWRD

Pounds

Total
I Variety



Pennington Seed Out of State Resale Certificate Printed 2123/2021

Pennington Seed, Inc.
270 Hansard Ave.
Lebanon, OR 97355
Federal Tax ID Number: 58-2394553

Purchase Value $657,869.64
Approximation Ratio for In-State Sales: 2.076%
.. Approximation Ratio is based upon 2020 commercial activity.
Estimated dollar amount of
purchased property to be used
outside of Oregon: $644,212.27

Pennington Seed, Inc. is a wholesaler as that term is defined in Oregon Laws 2019, chapter 122, section 58(20), as
amended by Oregon Laws 2019, chapter 579, section 50.

Terri Burr
Field Department Production Manager

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2022

--------- -------
Kauer Family Farms LLC
7325 Amity Dayton Highway
AMITY OR 97101-
Phone

Lots Received

Payment Date:

Contract year: 2020

Contract #: 3323

OWRD

Testing Adj p·rfce

sreoo'aa.as'
Comm

-----------
Inning Date Lot Variety Pounds Bags Price Total Adi

73sis' +zzsozo Yvzzo-rrn eivorrrzaegasiaasaoo° sacsir.

($147.00) S76.00 S41,929.00

S76.0.0 , S41,929.00

(S147.00) S76.o·o
I

S41,929.00 1

----139550 12/23/2020 Y28-20.TF76 ,RebelV (ATF1738) 52,500 1,050 $80.00 S0.00 ($147.00) $76.00 $41,929.00

139548 12r23/2020 Y28-20-TFi Rev (ATF1736) 52,500 1.050 S80.00 S0.00 (S147.00)
L---.. '
139545 12/23/2020 Y28-20-TF74 RebelV (ATF1736) 52.500 1,050 seo.oo S0.00

1139547: 12/23/2020 iv2s-20-TF75 IRebel V (ATF1736) 52,500 1,050 S80.00 ' S0,00

$32,163 30

S38,700 ;i"

$41.929 00

$657,869.84

moo'a.so
$76 00 $41,920 00

$71)00

$70 00 $41,Q!lQ 00

570 OQ-$41.0QI! 00

($14700)

($147 00)

($147 00)

so.co ($2,306.36) $1,216.00

~
SO 00 ($ 147 00)

so 00 ($147.00)

so 00

$0 00

so 00

SO 00 ($11270) $76.00

S0.00 (S135.66) S76.00

Robel V (ATF1730)

'Revel V ATF1730)
- rRobOI V (Am730) _

j

Robol V (ATl'1730)

(Robol V (A'ri!1730)-

1RobOI V (ATf1736)

823,700

130637 1/1312021 Y28-20-TF82 --•Rol>olV(ATF1738)- ~-40.2~~ $8000

-139644'1114/2021 Y28·20:rFo3 -
0

Rebol V (ATF1738) 48,450 909 SB0.00

130530 1/13/2021 Y28·20·TF73

130042/113n2021 'Y28.20.TF77

raoosw vraoar vaw.as.7n
l +

130030 1/13/2021 Y20,20,TF70

ras'iiscar'v.o.1oo
130G30t' 1/13/2021 °Y28·20,TF01

139540 1/13/2021 Y28-20-TF66 Rebel V (ATF1736) 52,500 1,050 S80 00 S0.00 (S147.00) $78 00 S41,920.00

J1395$1/13/2020Y28-20-TF69 fi:iebol V (ATF1736) -52,500 1,050 $80 00 $0.00 (S147,00) $76:00 ' $41,029 00--4--------------------:-:-::-:---::-::~c-----:--:-~--:c--~-.------------139536 1/13/2021 Y28-20-TF72 Rebol V(ATF1730) 52,500 1,050 $0000 $O 00 ($14700) S7600 $41,929.00

asi,so woo" sooo a7ma.a so @

s2.00 I ,000 so oo

'so.a6"iowo so oo
$2,600 1,060 $@o0o

' ITTot 1.000 soo oo
I

52.600 l,OGO $00 00

13962



AMOUNT DUE $1,378.84
Due date for current bill 08/31/21

Service Address:
KAUER FARMS
ON STOCKHOFF RD
AMITY, OR 97101

(503)228-6322 or 1-800-542-8818
portlandgeneral.com

Cycle:09

Account #

Previous Amount Due
Adjustments
Balance Forward
Current Charges

2,021.64
2,021.64 cs

0.00
1,378.84

1,378.84

1,275.10
52.81

1,327.91
5.92

45.01

Your energy use
Meter # 31013755AB (Estimated)
Schedule 49

Meter Reading
75616 (Estimated)
66695 (Estimated)
8921 kWh

RECEIVED

MAR 3 1 2022

30 days of service

Service Period
07/14/21
06/14/21

Other Charges/Credits
Total Taxes and Fees

Current Energy Charges

This is a corrected bill.

If you've already paid the balance forward amount, please subtract that from the
total amount due when submitting your payment.

This month's charges (Turn over for details)

Meter # 31013755AB, Schedule 49
Energy Charges (8921 kWh)
Adjustments

..
OWRD

Period Avg Daily Monthly
Ending Temperature• kWh
Aug 2021 70 3866
Jul2020 69 1297

Monthly
Cost

1,378.84
1,416.19

'Temperature source: McMinnville Municipal Airport

A S O N D J F M A M J A
2020 Months 2021

.t
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(503)228-6322 or 1-800-542-8818
portlandgeneral.com

Account#

Previous Amount Due
Balance Forward
Current Charges

1,378.84
1,378.84
645.62

Service Address:
KAUER FARMS
ON STOCKHOFF RD
AMITY, OR 97101

Cycle: 09 AMOUNT DUE $2,024.46
Due date for current bill 08/31/21

II

599.05
22.89

Your energy use
Meter#31013755AB
Schedule 49

RECEIVED

MAR 3 1 2022

This month's charges (Turn over for details)
Meter#31013755AB, Schedule 49
Energy Charges (3866 kWh)
Adjustments

621.94
Other Charges/Credits 2.77
Total Taxes and Fees 20.91

Current Energy Charges 645.62

If you've already paid the balance forward amount, please subtract that from the
total amount duewhen submitting your payment.

Service Period
08/12/21
07/14/21
29 days of service

Meter Reading
79482
75616 /Estimated)
3866 kWh

II OWRD
Period Avg Daily Monthly
Ending Temparalure· kWh
Aug 2021 71 3866
Jul 2020 69 1297

Monthly
Cost

645.62
1,416.19

•romporaturo sourco: McMlnnvlllo Munlalpal Airport

t0.5o---­9,000 +-__.__. --I _

7,so0-}g­
6,000 +--ai-:.---------J-,~-±rtIll,LIll,,r,ImImm

J A S O N D J F M A M J A
2020 Months 2021

15,000 ~----------
13.500 +--------------

cc 12oo-l-­s
>,=C:
0
5

I
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(503)228-6322 or 1-800-542-8818
portlandgeneral.com

Account#

Previous Amount Due
Balance Forward
Current Charges

306.97c
306.97 cs

1,577.16

Service Address:
KAUER FARMS
10120 SE STOCKHOFF RD
AMITY, OR 97101-2108

Cycle; 09 AMOUNT DUE $1,270.19
Due date for current bill 09/29/21

Meter Reading
37006
26789
10217 kWh

RECEIVED

MM4R 3 1 2022

OWRD

Your energy use
Meter # 310606844B
Schedule 49

32 days or service

Service Period
09/13/21
08/12/21

1,458.42
60.48

1,518.90
6.77

51.49

1,577.16

Other Charges/Credits
Total Taxes and Fees

Current Energy Charges

This month's charges (Turn over tor details)
Meter# 31060684AB, Schedule 49
Energy Charges (10217 kWh)
Adjustments

Period Avg Dally
Ending Temoerature'
Sep 2021 67
Aug 2020 68

Monthly
kWh
10217
0

Monthly
Cost

1,577.16
878.14

Temperature source: McMinnville Municipal Airport

A S O N O J F M A J J A S
2020 Month 2021

.J
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KA
DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That.... .JL..}1.,..)~NQT:,~....~.11..Q.RENA...EN.GLE.,...husband and wife................................................1 .

in..consideration.of......~.~.~ ~.~.9 Q.9./J.9.9. :: ::: ::: ::: ::: ::- :: ::: :: .:: =. ::.- ~ ·:_ ,_ f1r~~~;;~;
"%sea»BOND.C.KA.ER.an@.BA.RA.RA.M..AER..M»sand. and

.................................................................. ~ ·-········• grantee.S..,
do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said grantee..s., ...th.eir heirs and assigns, all
the following real property, with the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, situated in the County

"/3,sys:sf.-!ab3,],l..=eggsuy=.gag9gila$egg@gee».esgggg.,egdes "Jg9/%;%¥$£
ile»"s"Te±.%5$%3##i#%55ls$%%#j"SSE5"CS"Sh"isff$S?#ff%$isl%eke

RECEIVE!)
MAY 1 7 2018

OWRD

RECEIVED
MAR 3 1 2022

OWRD

d0 »e1750

To Have and to Hold the above described and granted premises unto the said grantee..S.., ..their
heirs and assigns forever.

And the grantor.S... do covenant that th.'!!.Y. ~X.~.lawlully seized in fee simple of the above
granted premises free from all encumbrances,...as..0f..April....1.,....19.6.3.,....excepting....easement
~gg~n..J.P...J~Q.9..K..1J..'.L, P..e.g.e_.6.l.4..~.-n.e..ed.._Re..c..o.r.d.s .a.lso. e.a.s.em.en:t. s.ho.w.n.. .•.itt .
187,. .P..?!.g_~14.9,Deed..R~g..Q.t..9.!?.;.._Q.1.~.Q._JJJ.QX::t.gage...shown...i.It..R.aok...l.5.L,. .page. .
~.~-~.. ~~r~~ge Records., •••-··············· •····················• _ .
and that....t.hey. will and.their.....heirs, executors and administrators, shall warrant and forever
defend the above granted premises, and every part and parcel thereof, against the lawful claims and
demands of all persons whomsoever.

Witness 9.!:1,L hand.S and s_eaH!. this day o/ A.It:r.Jl.._ - , 19 63.......c... . . (SEAL)

.......;q..e.,,.,_,,-._······ . ·~············<SEAL)

········································•...•········...·..-·...............•..•.(SE.A.L)



II

ll
RECEiVCD

MAY 1 7 2018

OWRD

!RECEIVED

MAR 31 2022

OWRD

flLMlOS PAGE1750

To Have and to Hold the above described and granted premises unto the said grantee..S.., ...tbe.ir..
heirs and assigns forever. .

And the grantor.S... do covenant that they..~X.~.Jawfully seized in lee simple of the above
granted premises free from all encumbrances,. .. .as.....of...A.p.r.i.1....1.,....196.3.,...excepting....eas.eme.nt
shown..in.Book...Al....Rage...614.,..Deed.Record.s.also...easement..shown..in......-.
187.,Page...AA9,Deed...Records;a.ls.a..mortgage...shown..in...Bok...L51,...page.
644.. 1'1o.rt_gage Rec.ords ·'·····································-···············-··············································..··-···························
and that t.hey will and.their.....heirs, executors and administrators, shall warrant and forever
defend the above granted premises, and every part o.nd parcel thereof, against the lawful claims and
demands of all persons whomsoever.

Witness <?.~I hand..!?. and seal.. this day of :~.P..r.J.L. , 19.63

······K:··7.~~~ (SE.AL)

2. -e.......,{~ !.~..~::....:'..•-········t.-e.-:7:.(f-;:-::··"~··· (SEAL)

................................·--··--··· . . ·························-···<SEAL)

II

z
·r ...__., I certify that the within instru-

ment was received for record on the
·...........day of.<'..:.;.., , 19 '::::!, ·•
at :..~· o'clock_fa.+..M., and recorded
in book../.(.1..b on ped,e..J.7..':f..9. _.
Record of Deeds of said County.

Witness my hand and seal of
County o.1/ixed.

W!\NDA UTT COt..Hff'I Cl.ffit<.

36646

, County Clerk-Recorder.
B / .. ,
y : '. •···1=·'·3···9•-4·i"-:~,:':~ · ...

• 0.' 'oputy.

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO

TO

R. M. ENGLE, et ux_ --·············· ···

M

WARRANTY DEED

RAYMOND C. KAUER, et ux
··········································•·•····•..··········..·······-···

'•,:
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FORM No. 633-WAUANTY DEE0 (lndMdvol or Corporo11J. rvrNs-Nrss Law rusING co, PonrLAN.. 91

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That.REIMEGLE,.ido.of.R.i. Ena]e,.deceased
E -es.re a.EE±±r± @3#ifi#3$)."

8AR8AR4.1\....1A/ER,.as.edial.tenants.in.comion.and.notas.tenants.by..%ht %rei f "%
the grantee, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors an
assigns, that certain real property, wit.h the tenements, hereditaments and appurfemmces ther~~Xo 1b:li~~Bg -~' ·ap- ·-·

. . . . C t f Yamhi11 a St t1:tor•ora,(,w\ described BS follows, to-ivit: ·. -e«a«em@em8 " "' G!/FD
ARCL 1. Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Richard Booth Donation Land'

1.1aim No. 57 in Township 4 South. Range 4 We.st of the Hi1lamette Meridian in
· Yamhi11 County, Oregon; thence Heston the South boundary of same, 23.SO chains
to corner of said Booth OLC, and Cyrus B. Hawley Donation Land Claim #7; thence
South 23° 30' Cast on the West boundary of said Cyrus B. Hawley1s Clijim. 34.11
chains.to a point; thence South 45-1/2° West, 26.00 chains; thence Horth 23°30'
est 61.50 chains to the.south fork of the Yamhi11 fliver; thpnce dovmstream 1•1ith· ...
the meanders of said river to its intersection of the boundary line between the

--". onation Land Claim of said ooth and Hiley; thence South 17° 3' est on said
boundary line totthe place of beginning.·

A4RCEL 2. Commencing at a point in the Jane Armstrong Donation Land Claim Hos. 72 .and
· 61 in Townships 4 and 5 South, Range 4 lest of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill
County, Oregon, said point being described as situated 13.14 chains North and 57.31
chains cast of the 'Quarter Section corner on line betv,een Sections 3 and 4, Township
5 South, Range 4 lest of the \./il1amette MP.ridian; thence Marth 23° 30' West, 6.7.50
chains to the South Fork of the Yamhill River; thence downstream with the meanderings
of said river to a point being the Nortt1v1est corner of Parcel /11 as descrjbed above;
thence South 23° 30' East, 61.SO chains to the Southwest corner of•said Parcel #l as
described above; thence South 45° 30' est 24.00 chains to the place of beginning.

. . '

PMRCEL 3. Commencing on the East boundary 11na of the Donation Land Claim of Henry
Hyde Nos. 64 and 39 in TOl-mships ll and 5 South, Range 4 Hest of the.Hillar.1ette
:-ieridian ·in Yamhill County, Ore;ion, South 13° 30! ast, 4.30· chains from the l1ortheast
corner of said Donation Land Claim; thence Ilorth 1° 30' lest 4.30 chains to the
flortheast corner of said Donation Land.C.1aim; thence riorth 87° 301 Heston the iiorth
bcur.cary of same, 4.50 chains; ·thence llorth 7.00 chains to tile South boundary of
Ephraim Ford's Donation Land Claim; thr.nce East 23.70 chains to the Southi!ast corner
of said. c11am; thence Iorth 12° West, 18 chains to the South fork of the Yamhill
River, thence with the meanders of· said river d01mstream to a point beir.g the .

. ;Jorthwest corner of Parcel 2 as described above; thence South 23°30' East, 34.75 chains,
hence lest 58.00 chains to the place of beginning.

EXCEPT that portion thereof included within the boundaries of Lot 3 of Section
33, Township 4 South,Range 4 West of the Willame.tt.e Meridian •

a «

PARCEL 4. Ce-ginning at a point on the East boundary of Henry Hyde1s Donation Land
Claim r-:os. 6'1 anc! 39 in Townships d ancl,5 South, Range 4.1.Jest of the ~1illamette
Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon at a point S'Juth lr.0 30' East 4.30 chains from
the ~ortheast corner of said claim; thence South 18° 301 East, 19.00 chains; thence
East 50.45 chains to the Hest boundar.v of Lot 2 as described above; th~nce. North
23° 30' est 19.56 chains; thence West 58 chains to the place·of beginning.

PM7.CEL 5. Conim~ncina at a point on the East boundary of Henry Hyde's Donation
Lanr:t Claim r:os. f.4 and 39 in Tm•mships 4 and 5 South, Range 4 est of the Hi11amette
:1erfdian in Yamhill County, Oregon, 2.00 chains ~lorth 16° ~Jest from th0 Quarter.'Section
corner on line between Sect1ons 3 and !4 ,. To1,mshi p 5 South, Range tl 1-J~s t of the ·
Willamette ~eridinn; thence North A40 301 East, ~0.00 chains to the Southwest cbrner
of Lot 2 as described above; thence North 23° 3n• West 13.10 chains; thence West
59.45 chains to the East boundary Mine of said Hyde's Donati.on Land Claim; thence
South 1%° 30'East, 5.30 chains; thence South 16° East 13,60 chains $" ace of

.,.be.grnrnnq. .~ .. . . . , .L ~ 0 u
C'fd,r,.•r 4\'1n c-vrr.:,TT\fr- ... - r- .... --..~------.c- ......,.:_1...A.,. -.r ... . . .1: ...- ---·····- ,.: .... "'"" ~--• ,,.,.J-

OWRD

i
RECEIVED

iMAR 3 1 2022



2nn •

RECEIVED
MAR 31zU7

'OWRD MAY 1 7 2018
as h2reinabove 1 ir,ited, QVI /RD

(If SPACE INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON ~EVE~SE SIDEI V I[
To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee ind grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever.
And said grantor hereby covenants to and with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that

.&.
grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of the above granted premises, free from all encumbrances as O 1

April 1, 1963, subject to mortgage to Federal Land Bank of Spokane, recorded in
Book 151, Page 644, Yamlli 11 Count_v flortga9e Records, ~,hich mort\Ja9e ahcl balance
thereon grantees assume and a9ree to pa/, and that
grantor will warrant and forever defend the said premises and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims
and demands of all persons whomsoever, except those claiming under the above described encumbrances.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, stated in terms of dollars, is $..130.,.00.0.Jl0 •
Xx#q&?HXtG; yoaiderationxconxitsxfoxicdcdesxatexXt0p#extelsg9vex2xptr(sexox9x
hiHolk ls, 5,44»+ +4;0, 23 /).Xxxt56£.2e99328K8v0KKK-&.W?XX(Te'kt;9 kNRAhxb'ikARpdjxtexakdexx ,8e x.Qi5$8.8%k

In construing thisdeed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural andall grammatical
changes shall be implied tomake the provisions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals.

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument this..~~ day ol f.e.Qr.V.~.f.Y. -, 19.Z§ ;
if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name. to be signed and seal affixed by its officers, duly authorized thereto by
order of its board of directors. /.(' . _. ;:--·· .• : .

• .-O,:A - :........... ··-'-·····~- ,:,.. -~ "···· ··r ········ .
Zena ogle

{lf executed by s corporation,
affix corporalc uofl

STATE OF OREGON, )

County ot .....J~!J!J.1.i.JJ.. J ss.
.........?.t.£.,. f.~.e.c.~.~tx , 19..?..?. .

Personalappeared the above named.....................···
!E.:! ELi,·········•········· .

.. ······•.. _,, , .

..............................and acknowledged the foregoing instru•
'ement to be !.' [ volllntary act and deed.

No y Public /or Oregon a
My commision expires ············~··1.J'.(]~-

STATE OF OREGON, County of.. ·-························-·············..-.J ss.
····················································••1 19 .

Parsona/Jy appoorod ······················-········-·-·······-······················· and

·············-···························································••·················who, beinll duly sworn,
each tor himse/1 and not one Lor ll1e otbar, did say that tho former i! the

·····-··--··············---····························-···· pre.sidant and that the ls tier is tho
. socretary ol ·····················--·················
. _ '" - , a corporation,
and that the seo/ allixed to th,, loro11oin,! instrument is tho corporate sea}
of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and seled in be­
halt of snid corporation by authority oi its board ot directors; and each ol
them acknowledged said instrument to be its voluntary act and deed.

Before me:
(OFFICIAL

SEAL)
Notary Public /or Orel!on
My commission expires:

GRANTOR'S NAME AND i'OORESD .

2Y:.05 C. BRAR • KAUER
Rt. 1 , Box 372----··· /'lf:1 i t , 0ra C1Gn 97Hfl-·--··-..····---········ --..-···-

- --•-···--······y ·-··-······-··········..···-····-·· ----··..·····--···-·····
GRANTEE'S NAME AND ACORESS

Aher recording retum to:

____J1'iY.JOJ:l!LG.•...l,...o,1Bl1ABA..i.:l~..JiJJJ;J3....•...·-···-·····..
---·~L..J..~····8·0>.~...3.Z2·•·····--·-··• ···-·· ····---···••·-·•--··· .
··-· Ar;i.i..ty, .•....o.~e.r1or1.... 9. 7...lD.L -······ _ .

NAM£, AOOltEOG, %IP

SPACE RESERVED

FDft

nECOROltn'O U,GC

Ls.
County of f
I certify that the within instru­

ment was received for record on the
......day of ·-·····• 19 ,

at o'clook......M., and recorded
in book. on page or as
file/reel number ·············---····>
Record of Deeds of said county.

Witness my hand and seal of
County affixed.

STATE OF OREGON,

Unlil O (.hong• h requested oll lo._ alo1t·m1nls shofl b• Hnl to th, followh,g oddrtu.

.3YLt..C.".3sis..:..Iii...
_ ~~t.~·· J ., -.E.ox 31.2 ·-· ····-··· ······-····.. ··- ..····-···..-·•·-·-·············
...............~:.r,i .i.ty., Q.r.o.qon ,.9.1..10..1. - -.•

NAME,ADDRE,ZIP

By

. , .
Recording Oiticer
....... ··-······Deputy



BEFORE THEWATERRESOURCESDEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OFOREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13624, Yamhill County

)
)
)

FINAL ORDER APPROVINGA
TEMPORARY CHANGE IN PLACE OF
USE

Authority
OregonRevised Statute (ORS) 540.50S to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
bolder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey
the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an existing water
right

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

DAVEKAUER/KAUERFAMILY FARMS, TRIPLE K FARMS
7325 SE AMITYDAYTON HWY
AMITY, OR 97101
Findings ofFact

1. On February 16, 2021, DAVE KAUER/KAUER FAMILY FARMS, TRIPLE K FARMS
filed an application to temporarily change the place of use under Certificate 40065 for a
period of 5 years. The Department assigned the application number T-13624.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 9, 2021,pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited toONE­
EIGHTlETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

3. The right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 40065 in the name ofRAYMOND C. KAUER (perfected under Permit
S-29408)
IRRIGATION of 50.0 ACRES
FEBRUARY 21, 1964
0.54 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS 13.484. Any
petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13624.sg Page 1 of3 Special OrderVolume12o, Page 5/\
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Source:

irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed2.5 acre­
feet per acre for each acre irrigatedduring the irrigation season of each year.
SOUTHFORKYAMI-JILL RJVER a tributary of YAMHILL RIVER

Authorized Points of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Measured Distances

5040 FEET NORTH AND 3090 FEET
4S 4 W WM 34 SE NE 57 WEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF

DLC64

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres
4S 4W WM 34 SW NE 57 4.9
4S 4W WM 34 SWNE 6 7.2
4S 4W WM 34 SENE 5 0.3
4S 4W WM 34 SENW 7 - - 0.7
4S 4W WM 34 NE SW 2 5.4
4S 4W WM 34 NE SE 4 0.5
4S 4W WM 34 NWSE 72 0.4
4S 4 W WM 34 NWSE 3 30.6

Total 50.0

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-13624 proposes to temporarily change the place of use of
the right to:

IRRIGATION
Tw Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot Acres

4S 4W WM 35 NESW 67 4.2
4S 4W WM 35 NWSW 67 24.2
4S 4W WM 35 swsw 67 9.3
4S 4W WM 35 SESW 67 12.3

Total 50.0

Temporary TransferReview Criteria

5. Water has been usedwithin the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.61 0.

6. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present.

7. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed during
the period of the temporary transfer from receivingwater under the transferred right, as
required by ORS 540.523(7).

8. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding ismade
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS

T-13624.sg Page 2 of3 Special Order Volume 120, Page 5\Q
13962



540.5235) ifthe Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13624 is
consistent with the requirements ofORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

l. The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13624
is approved.

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2021,
2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 irrigation seasons.

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2025 irrigation season.

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department finds
the change causes injury to any existing water right.

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 40065 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filedfor a permanent transfer.

6. The use ofwater at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 40065.

7. The time duringwhich water is used under this approvedtemporary transfer does not apply
toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificates 40065 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 40065.

MAY 112021Da

rand ConservationSectionf.
R, DIRECTOR

OregonWater Resources Department

MAY 12 2021
Mailing Date:

T-13624.sg Page 3 of3 special ordervolume 120, Page 5O)
13962



t

BEFORE THEWATERRESOURCESDEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In theMatter ofTransfer Application
T-13454, Yarhhill County ·

)
)
)
)

FINAL ORDERAPPROVING A
TEMPORARY CHANGEIN PLACEOF
USEAND ADDITIONAL POINTOF
DIVERSION

Authority
OregonRevised.Statute (ORS) 540.505 t0 540.580 establish theprocess in which awater right
holdermay submit arequest to temporarily transfer theplace ofuse and, ifnecessary to convey
the water to the temporary place ofuse, the point ofdiversion authorized under an existing water
right
OregonAdministrativeRule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

KAUERFAMILYFARMS, TRIPLE KFARMS
ATTN: DAVEKAUER
7325 SEAMITY DAYTONHWY
AMITY, OR 97101

Findings of Fact.

1. On June 9, 2020, KAUER FAMILY FARMS, TRIPLEK FARMS, ATTN: DAVE KAUER
:filed an application to temporarily change theplace ofuse and add a pointofdiversion to
serve theproposed place ofuse under Certificate 40065 for aperiod of5 years. The
Department assigned the application number.T-13454.

2. Notice ofthe application for transferwas published on June 16, 2020, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed inresponse to the notice.

.
3. Theportion ofthe rightto be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 40065 in thename ofRAYMOND C. KAUER (perfected under Permit S­
29408) ·­

Use: IRRIGATION of126.8 ACRES
PriorityDate: FEBRUARY 21, 1964
Rate: 1.38 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

This is a final order in otherthnn a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review underORS 1S3.484. Any
petition forjudicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pu&unnt to

1ORS536.075.andOAR.137.004-0080,youmaypetitionforjudicialreview.or.petitiontheDirector.for
.-----L reconsideration ofthis order. Apetition for reconsideration may be granted ordeniedby theDirector,an4i¢I

action is takenwithin 60 days following the date the petitionwas filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. - • ·-- ·
\

T-13454.sg Page 1 of4 Special OrderVolume]I Page32

13962



Limit/Duty:

Source:

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH ofone cubic footper second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to adiversion ofnot to
exceed 2.5 acre-feetper acre for each.acre irrigated during the irrigation
season ofeach year.
SOUTHFORKYAMHILL RIVER a tributary ofYAMHILL RIVER

Authorized Points ofDiversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q GLot DLC Measured Distances

NO. 1 - 5040 FEET NORTHAND 3090
4S 4W WM 34 SENE 57 FEETWEST FROMTHE SE CORNER OF

ARMSTRONG DLC 64
NO.2- 3750 FEETNORTH AND 6380

4S 4W WM 34 NWSW 1 FEETWEST FROMTHE SE CORNEROF
ARMSTRONG DLC 64

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRJGATION ·

Twp Rn Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres
4S 4W WM 33 NESE 1 0.3
4S 4W WM 33 SE SE 8 3.0
4S 4W WM 33 SESE 72 14.6
4S 4W WM 34 NWSW 1 0.2
4S 4W WM 34 swsw 1 0.7
4S 4W WM 34 swsw 72 27.3
4S 4W WM 34 SESW 72 7.6
5S 4W WM 3 NENW 64 7.8
5S 4W WM 3 NWNW 4 3.6
5S 4W WM 3 NWNW 64 23.6
5S 4W WM 3 SWNW 64 0.8
5S 4W WM 3 SWNW 64 19.6
5S 4W WM 3 SENW 64 0.3
5S 4W WM 4 NENE 1 1.6
5S 4W WM 4 NENE 64 10.1
5S 4W WM 4 SENE 1 5.7

Total 126.8

4. TemporaryTransfer Application T-13454 proposes to temporarily change theplace ofuse of
the right to:

IRRJGATION
Twp Rn Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres

4S 4W WM 28 NWSW 73 9.6
4S 4 WM 28 swsw 73 28.9
4S 4W WM 29 NESE 73 · 3.6 -
4S 4 WM 29 SESE 73 36.1
4S 4W WM 32 NE NE 58 30.5 a

4S 4W WM 32 SESE 58 ' 0.6
4S 4W WM 33 NWNW 73 17.5

Total -126.8

T-13454.sg Page 2 of4 Special order volume [l[Page?4



''Twn Rn» Mar Sao 0-0 DLC MeasuredDistances

4S 4W WM 28 NWSE 83 560 FEET SOUTHAND 1720 FEETWESTFROMTHE
El/4 CORNEROF SECTION28

5. An additional point ofdiversion is necessary to convey the water to theproposed temporary
place ofuse. 'Temporary 'TransferApplication T-13454 proposes tomove the authorized
point ofdiversion approximately 14miles:

Temporary TransferReview Criteria

6. Water bas been used within the last fiveyears according to theterms and conditions ofthe
right. There is no evidence available thatwould demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right are present.

8. Theproposed change would not result in enlargementof theright.
9. Theproposed change would not result in injury to otherwater rights. Tb.is :finding ismade

through an abbreviated review recognizing that tho transfermay .b·o revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department Inter finds that tho transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right. ·

Conclusions ofLaw
The temporary change inplace ofuse and additional point of diversion to convey water to the
temporary place ofuseproposed inTemporary Transfer Application T-13454 is consistentwith
the requirements ofORS 540.523 and OAR690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:
1. The temporary change inplace ofuse and additional point ofdiversionto conveywater to

the temporary place ofuseproposed inTemporary Transfer ApplicationT-13454 is
approved.

2. The former place ofuse shall notbe irrigated as part ofthis water right during the2020,
2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 irrigation seasons.

3. The use sh.all revert to the authorized place ofuse at the end ofthe2024 irrigation season.
The authorization to use the additional. point ofdiversion shall be terminated concurrently.

4. The approval ofthis temporary transfermay be revoked ormodified ifthe Departmentfinds
the change causes injury to any existing water right.

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer ofCertificate 40065 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OARChapter
690, Division 380. Approval. ofthis temporary transfer does not establish aprecedent for
approval ofa subsequent application filed for apermanent transfer. t

T-13454»



6. The use ofwater at the temporary place of use authorizedby this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 40054.

7. The time duringwhichwater is usedunder this approvedtemporary transfer does not apply
toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. The use of the remaining water rightdescribed by Certificate 40065 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 40065.

NOVO 9 2020

sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
ER, DIRECTOR

OregonWater Resources Department

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

MailingDate: NOV 1 0 2020

T-13454.sg Page 4 of4 Special Order Volume [8, Pageo
13962
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o.3 as1a I 0Ek SEE)
. 3.0 aczae lot 8 (SEk SEk)

l4.6.seres SEk SEk
Aa projected within Arma~ IILC 72·· , · • secuoa 33 ·

T. 4 s., R. 4., • H.

. and shall. ·,. . .. \ ..
conform to such reasonable rotationsystem asmay.be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description. of the place of use 'underthrighthereby confinried, and to which such Tight is
appurtenant, i.s a.s follows: · · · ·

·'·, ...

i , •

Elis 3Js to ertifp,±a, uric c. ii
of Route 1, Box 372, Aity .,. ,State of Oreg&a 97103 ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER' of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
Soath J'od; T.-!dll ii•er ·
a mbutary of YaMll Riv~r. 1 ., , -, • • • for the purpose of
l=iptiaa of 427.1 acru · · · .. · ··. ': , ·
under Permit No. 29408 of the·State E;ngf~el?T: o:fid that aaid right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in.accordance with the laws o"f Oregon; t_hot the priority of the fight heniby
confirmed datl!.'i from · 'Febnuiiy 2.l,' i9~: .. . ·, .'. ·, ·_., ·..: · '· · ·

that the amount of watCT to which such right iseititledand hereby confirmed, for the purpose;
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially,usedfor said purposes, and shall not erced
4.6.5 cubic foot per ·,ec.and.. .. · : . . . . . . · . ,.

•( fl;, I : • • :

OT its equivalent in case of'rotatiqn'. meaiu.Tcd"al the point of diversion from the :tT~am.
The point of diversion is located in the Ro: .1 ._ ·sE,\n\; ~ projec:tad within Booth LC 57
No. 2 - lot l (Nil\ SW1:), Sect1011 34, T. 4 s., ll. 4 W., W. M., llo. i - 5040 fut No;th
and 3090 faet 'Weat, Ro. 2 - 3750 feet. Rorth'aud 6380 bet Weat, both from SE Corner,
Anll9trong DLC 64. . . .

The amount of -water used for irrigation, togeth'i!:-.with the amount secured under any other
Tight existing for the-same lands, shalt be limited to ~-.igbtieth of one culifc foot per second
per acre,or 1ta equiYaleat far each· acre 1.lrrigaced and ehall be furt?i.r Uaited to
• dinraloa of not to excud 2~,acre feet per i.cre for each acre irrigated during
the lrrl.ption a•uoo of each year, '
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4.9 acres S:Ek3 ' ,>
As projectedwithin Boothe DLC 57

7.2 acrea 'Loti 6 ·csw\',NE\): · ...
3.3 acre• Lot 5 (SEk NE
O.7. acre 'Lot -7 (s~·NW\)·•

14.3 acres Lot2 (NEk 'Svk)
0.1 acre NElt SW\

.\a projected within Arm■tions DLC,72
0.2 acre Lot I (Nk'wk) '
0.7 aero Lot 1 (sks)

27..J aero• SU\ SW\: '·
26.4 .!leril■ 's1t\: \~lt ' , . . .

Both •• projected within AX'Pl■tTong DLO · 72 . •:.. ·
25.9 aeru Lot 4 (?;F,\ SEli:) ' • '. , . . , , .

10.4 aero■ N&\; SE\: ,
1

' •' · ', · ' ' •·,•1 •

0.4 •ere NW\, SE\:. . . . , . ..
Both•• projected within .Arm■tTOU3 DLC 72

· 30.6 aero■ Lot"3'·(NW\'SEli:) ' ·
32.0 acre■ sw\: SE\
28.3 acres SEk SEk

Both as projected withinArtrong DLC 72
ScctJ.oa 34 , · · · .. ·

19.1 acroo NE\: NE\
J0.5 acrca Nl,I\: NEli;',

' •.., 13:6 acrca swli; NE.\.
"· ·. ·· ·· 1'.2 ■era'• sili NE\: ~ ·:. · ·'••· 1'''

25:.-9 'aci-a11 NEli: 0NW\ ~ i · '• • ·' ,: ·
26119 acraa NW\ ffl.l\ ~ .,r .. ··· .: '+

All~• projected within Armatrona DLC 64
3.6 acre■ Lot 4 (NW\ NWli;) '

19.6 acrea SW\: NW\
l.0 acre sw\: NW\
13.5 acres SEk Nk

Both aa projected 'within Ariiatroug ·DLC 64
Section 3 ' · ·

_:,;,.;· -• • 10.l acr,:a NE\ NE\: -~-~
As projected within Armatrong DLC 64

1.6 acre■,Lot'l (NEk NEI,;)
5.7.acre LE1 (Sk NE})
.'· Seti 4T'-5,8.,R-'4., .i.

> ""''- • • ~

0.l acre 'Lot 3 (SW\: NW\)
l+.8 acre■ Lot 2 (NW-It SW\)

5.6 acrea M,1\ SW\:
13.7 acres S vk

Both aa projected within Arin■tTong DLC 72
· ·:'' · .. :· · Sect.ion ·35 ~ ; ..• , •.

· · ·T.: 4 s.·; R. 4 w.·; ·w;· H;·'
·' • ·.' M, {

t a
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WITNESS the sig;na.ture of the State Engineer, atfb: ed

........... . . -Chri••-L.--llbeel•r ------·····--•-··-­
State Engineer

The right to theuse of thewater for thepurpo,e.s afore.said u restricted to the lands or plac_e oj
use herein de,cribed. ·
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Recorded. in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume. '
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Scale: 1: = 1320'
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MAR 3 1 2022
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FROM Lands

DL.C.

T. 485 S., R. 4 W, W.M.

62 _1_j
.FfNAL PROOF SURVEY

-
UNDER
009 30405

Application No ..4!:=Z"~..Permit No. -~2-foq
IN NAM£ OF

---.RAYMOND C KAUER
POU not involved In this
Temporary Transfer

POU nol Involved In this
Temporary Transfer

POU Involved In lhls
Temporary Transfer

b,9-\_,_----t----'I

Legend

Kauer Farms Temporary
Transfer 2022
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Land Use
Information Form

App licant(s): Kauer Farms/Triple K Farms

Mailing Address: 7325 SE Amity Dayton Hwy

OREGONgg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

RECEIVED
MAR 31 2022

City: Amity

A. Land and Location

State: Oregon Zip Code: 97101 Daytime Phone: 503.835.1006 OWRD

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

-

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot IJ Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

4S 4W 35 Wl/2 500 EF80 [] ivered [] conveyed E] used Irrigation
SE, E1/2
SW

4S 4W 35 SWNW 400 EF80 0 Diverted E] conveyed 0 Used --
4S 4W 34 SENE 700 EF80 [] iered [] conveved 0 Used --

-
0 Diverted [] conveyed D used-- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

I Yamhill County

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
D Permit to Use or Store Water f8l Water RightTransfer
D Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water

D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
[ Exchange of Water

Source of water: []Reservoir/Pond D Ground Water f8l Surface Water (name) South Yamhill River

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.26 ~ cubic feet per second D gallons per minute []acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: ~ Irrigation

D Municipal

Briefly describe:

D Commercial D Industrial

D Quasi-Municipal D lnstream

D Domestic for household(s)

D Other

Temporarily transfer a senior water right to ground planned to be planted in garlic, a high value crop.

..tu i i ··-·---·-···--·-·~
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom ofthe next page and include It with the application filed with the Water Resources

Department.

See bottom of Page 3. ➔

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form • Page 2 of 3 WR/FS



RECEIVED

For Local Government Use Only MAR 31 2022

RECEIVED
1.R 3 1 2022

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city liste.d unlesQ,~.Qt will • RD
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include appreval for activities such as building or grading permi ts.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~d uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not,regulated
by your comprehensive plan. cite applicable ordinance section(s): 4o2, e( +k ), Zcs CO-,

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretional land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Typeof Land-UseApproval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section References
permits, etc.) ~

DJ obtained 0 Being Pursued

[]oenied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued

[] oenied 0 Not Berna Pursued

DJ obt ained 0 Being Pursued

0 Denied 0 Nol BeingPursued

D Obtained []Being Pursued

0 Denied []Not Being Pursued

[ obtained D Being Pursued

Denied []Not BeingPursued
-

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

Title: __?____,,_D_, _

s3/7/e
Government Entity:----+f_'l'""""'-~-: 1/_L_a.-t_~-rt-------------------------
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return It to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater Is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

e%----------------------------· ·-----------------------------------------------·--------------------------------------------------------------------~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:----------------------------------------

City or County: Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR/FS
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A change in POD/PO can accompany the temporary change iu place of
use, 9nly if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary place oi' use.

If OK. check box to left; if not, fill in the blank.)

=:J 1. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing? _

2.Are fees included and corre€t?
If not, the correct fee would be: , so the amount missing is: _

□
D

□

3. Part 4 ofapplication: Have all the applicants listed al the lop of the page signed o.t the bottom?

If not, whose signature is missing?------------·--

4. A.to ull listcu curti!"tcutus shuw11 l.Jy WHlS us nuu cnncullou·?
II' 11c,t, which m·o cu11ct.1llull'/ _
For cach cancelled certificnte, if there has bean remaining tight certificnte issued that covers the lands in th
lcfl Aide of1'nblu 2, lisl it8 numhar nnd check tha 114 ho:-. nt loll on this checklist.

s. If any certificate is in the name of n "district", is na Supplemental FormDfrom thnl district enclosed?ONIA [] FormD needed from (district)

6. If all, t/:l..-/i5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this checksheet in the transfer folder.

If#1, #2, #3, #4or##5 on this checklist is deficient, the applicationcannot be accepted. lt shouldbe returned and
the deficiencies listed inthe "staff" section at the bottomofApplication Page 1, unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencieswithin.2-3 days.

3/14/2019.pks



Received by OWRD

MAY 11 2022
a/ 112022

Please use a separatePart 5 for each water right instructions on pg%7n!}
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or t0 add r tables witl:1in the form.

Water Right Certificate # 40065

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

>375 gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water: deliver-y system orthe system thatwa.s in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumf:.)s, c:anals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Diesel portable pump delivers ir:rigation water to
above ground mainline which delivers water to a big gun irrigation system

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) orAppropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Twp Rng Sec ~)*

1 - 5040' North and 3090'[81 Authorized
Div. Pt. #1 4 s 4 • 34 SE NE 57 west from SE CORNER,

O Proposed DLC64

D Authorized • N
550' North and 1940' East

APOD 4 s 4 35 SE w 67 from theSWCorner, Lot 3
[81 Proposed {SW NW), Section 35

D Authorized ID Proposed I
I

D Authorized IO Proposed
I

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below {change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

] Place of Use (POU)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

!XI Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/well (POA)

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU) D Point of Appropriation/Well ~POA)

D Character of Use (USE) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

D Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section ofTable 2 on/}3&?RV<$,phys
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposecl changes. · Y 1WRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer pplication - Page 1 o'f 4 ML.8 i1 TAcS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes toWater Right Certificate# 40065
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion ofthe water right thatwill be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/

Tax Gvt Type ofUSE POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax Gvt New Type PO:A:(s) to Priority
Twp Rng Sec ¼ y. Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres be used

Lot or number Date Lot of USE Date
DLC Certificate fromTable 1)

DLC (from
Table 1)_

EXAMPLE -
100 1s.o [ 1rieation [i

op#i .,
2 s 9 E 1s NE NW 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD#5 1901

POD#2 ¥ E­
a t " " 4 " II II ,,

" EXAMPLE II II -;;, 2 s s IIIE 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD #6 1901- I

4 s
I I

4 s 4 w 34 NE SW 700 2 0.6 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 POU 4 w 3S NE I SW 500 67 1.6 Irrigation APOD 1964

4 s 4 w 34 NE SW 700 72 0.1 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 POU 4 s 4 w 35 NW SE 500 67 5.3 Irrigation APOD 1964

4 s 4 w 34 SE SW 700 72 13.4 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 POU 4s 4 w 35 SE I SW 500 67 9.1 Irrigation APOD 1964

4 s 4 w 34 SW SW 700 72 6.8 Irrigation Div. Pt. #1 1964 POU 4 s 4 w 35 SW I SE 500 67 4.9 Irrigation APOD 1964

4/s w I
APOD 4 35 SE NW 67 ·- Irrigation APOD 1964

I I I
I

I

I I

TOTALACRES 20.9 TOTALACRES 20.9

Additional remarks:__

Revised7/1/2021 Temporary, Transfer Application - Page 3 of4

Received by OWR

MAY 11 2022

Salem, On

TACS



MAY 11 2022

Salem, OR

DLC.

Lands not part of this
temporary transfer
EI C 4Q066
~ C ,fbij~lved by OWRO.

62 i'
FfNAL PROOF SURVEY

UNDER
0$09 370405

Application No._.ff:t"~--Permit No..~9-foe
IN NAME OF

·---····-----~AXM.OND C. KAUER -Surveyed...,f~.&.19ZL, by R/J{,er

I 1__✓0-HN._l_'S ------ll
~ FROMLands

'lent'jag,,,9K#aEK«@KKK(«NAM%==t
BUF. 'M

53

Kauer Farms Temporary
Transfer 2022
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